

**CASE NO. 16-3722  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

COLLEEN REILLY and BECKY BITER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HARRISBURG, HARRISBURG CITY COUNCIL,  
and ERIC PAPENFUSE, in his official capacity as Mayor of  
Harrisburg,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
THE HONORABLE SYLVIA H. RAMBO, DISTRICT JUDGE  
CIVIL CASE. NO. 1:16-CV-0510

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Mathew D. Staver (Lead Counsel)  
Horatio G. Mihet  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
PO Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
Email court@lc.org  
Attorneys for Appellants

Mary E. McAlister  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
Tel. (434) 592-7000  
Email court@lc.org  
Attorney for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

    I.    Plaintiffs’ Peaceful Sidewalk Counseling And Leafletting. . . . . 5

    II.   Defendants Impose Anti-Speech Buffer Zones Around Clinics..... 7

    III.  Defendants Did Not Consider Less Restrictive Alternatives Prior To  
          Enacting The Ordinance. .... 10

    IV.  The District Court Found That Defendants Have Not Shown That  
          They Closely Examined Other Measures And Ruled Them Out For  
          Good Reason..... 13

    V.   The Draconian Effects Of The Anti-Speech Zones On Plaintiffs’  
          First Amendment Activities. .... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 18

    I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED  
          THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A  
          LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE ISSUE OF NARROW  
          TAILORING. .... 19

        A.   In First Amendment Cases, This Court Engages in Plenary,  
              De Novo Review Of Orders Denying Preliminary  
              Injunctions..... 19

B.	The District Court Erred When It Concluded That Plaintiffs Failed To Show A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits, After Finding That Defendants Did Not Demonstrate Narrow Tailoring As Required By <i>Bruni</i> .....	20
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT DETERMINED THAT THE ORDINANCE IS SUBJECT ONLY TO INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY. ....	24
A.	The Standard of Review Is De Novo. ....	24
B.	The District Court’s Application Of Intermediate Scrutiny Is In Error Because The Ordinance Bans Archetypal First Amendment Activities In Quintessential Public Fora And So Must Be Subject To Strict Scrutiny. ....	25
C.	The District Court Erred When It Concluded That The Ordinance Is Content Neutral Subject Only To Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	28
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO SHOW LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR OVERBREADTH CLAIM. ....	32
A.	The Standard of Review is De Novo. ....	32
B.	The Ordinance’s Prohibition Of Archetypal Free Speech Activities In Quintessential Public Fora At Hundreds of Locations In Harrisburg Demonstrates That The Ordinance Is Overbroad.....	33
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD ANALYZE THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS AND FIND THAT THEY FAVOR PLAINTIFFS SO THAT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION SHOULD ISSUE. ....	36
A.	The Preliminary Injunction Should Be Granted Because Plaintiffs Will Continue To Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction. ....	37

B. The Preliminary Injunction Should Be Granted Because An Injunction Will Not Cause Greater Harm To The Harrisburg Defendants..... 38

C. The Public Interest Favors an Injunction. .... 39

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP ..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND VIRUS CHECK..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE ..... 42

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Abu-Jamal v. Price</i> , 154 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	37
<i>ACLU v. Ashcroft</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003).....	38
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	23
<i>Beattie v. Line Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 384 (M.D. Pa. 2014) .....	38
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	17, 25
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	33
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship . v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	34, 36
<i>Conchatta, Inc. v. Evanko</i> , 83 F. App'x 437 (3d Cir. 2003).....	19, 24, 33
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	37
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006). .....	17, 23
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	37, 39
<i>Marcavage v. City of Philadelphia</i> 271 F. App'x 272 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	25

*McTernan v. City of York, Penn.*, 577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 19, 24, 33

*Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent*, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 18, 33

*Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n*, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)... 17, 25, 27

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*, 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015) ..... 17, 28, 29, 32

*Robinson v. State of N.J.*, 806 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1986).....33

*Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. N.Y.*, 519 U.S. 357 (1997) .....25

*Stilp v. Contino*, 743 F. Supp. 2d 460 (M.D. Pa. 2010)..... 38, 39

*Swartzwelder v. McNeilly*, 297 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2002) .....38

*Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly*,  
309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 18, 36, 37

*Ulrich v. Corbett*, 614 F. App'x 5723 (3d Cir. 2015).....36

*United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....32

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....29

**Statutes**

Harrisburg City Code Ch. 3-371, Ordinance No. 12-2012..... *passim*
